94G, Section 1 and 3 and any other applicable law, as said question may be formatted or edited by 
the Town Clerk to comply with any applicable election or ballot  

Council Order: 2021-042A 

New Lyons Elementary School  

ORDERED: That the Town appropriate the amount of Fifty Million Three Hundred Eighty Four 
Thousand Five Hundred Eleven Dollars ($50,384,511) for the purpose of paying costs of designing, 
constructing, equipping and furnishing a new Lyons Elementary School to be located at our bout 55 
Old Street, Randolph, Massachusetts (Town Assessor’s Parcel ID)  

Council Order: 2021-043 

Designation of Special Municipal Employee Positions

[...]

The Randolph Town Council will establish a Reserve Fund for FY 2022 to provide 
extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. ch.40, Section 5A and any 
other applicable law and to see if the Randolph Town Council will fund the Reserve Fund by raising and 
appropriating Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (650,000) to be placed in said Reserve Fund. 

On 11/22/21 voted and approved

Nothing reserved.  This number was unintentionall skipped

ORDERED:  The Randolph Town Council will approve transfers from the Reserve Fund created for 
FY2022 to provide for extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures and pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L.

[...]

The Randolph Town Council will establish a Reserve Fund for FY 2022 to provide 
extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. ch.40, Section 5A and any 
other applicable law and to see if the Randolph Town Council will fund the Reserve Fund by raising and 
appropriating Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (650,000) to be placed in said Reserve Fund. 

ORDERED:  The Randolph Town Council will approve transfers from the Reserve Fund created for 
FY2022 to provide for extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures and pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. 
ch 40 Section 5A and any other applicable laws, as follows:

[...]

having Blue Hills Regional students perform work for them. The school pool is open once again to 
community schools and the public. Swim teams are back along with community swim programs 
offered to the public.  

There were 917 students enrolled at Blue Hills as of October 1, 2021. Two hundred and eighty-three 
(283) were from Randolph. Blue Hills also has a new four-legged member named Enzo who can be 
found greeting students in the morning and lending a helping paw to those in need of comfort 
throughout the school day. Enzo helps to support the educational and social needs of students with

[...]

poor lab sample result, specific labs) to be considered 
“Confirmed” cases.  As a result, forty nine, (49) additional cases were investigated by Ann Martin, 
Public Health, MSN, RN.  
Death Data: 
The Randolph Public Health Department reviewed death data obtained from the Town Clerk’s Office. 
There were Three Hundred and Forty-Four, (344) total deaths in the town.  The leading cause of death 
in Randolph was heart disease with one hundred fifteen, (115) deaths. Over One third, (33.43%) of all 
the Randolph deaths was related to heart disease and the average age of death was 77.43.   Forty-
Four, (44) or 12.79% of all deaths were related to Covid-19 and the average age of death was 75.25.  
Respiratory related disease deaths numbered forty three (43) or 12.5% and the average age of death